Draft version February 2, 2023
Typeset using LATEX twocolumn style in AASTeX631
Discovery of a spatially and kinematically resolved 55 kpc-scale superbubble inflated by an
intermediate redshift non-BAL quasar
Qinyuan Zhao1 and Junfeng Wang1
1Department of Astronomy, Xiamen University, Xiamen, Fujian 361005, China
Submitted to the ApJ Letters
ABSTRACT

doi: 10.1093/mnras/stt1812
Baldwin, J. A., Phillips, M. M., & Terlevich, R. 1981,
PASP, 93, 5, doi: 10.1086/130766
Byun, D., Arav, N., & Hall, P. B. 2022, MNRAS, 517, 1048,
doi: 10.1093/mnras/stac2638
Carniani, S., Marconi, A., Maiolino, R., et al. 2015, A&A,
580, A102, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201526557
Cecil, G., Bland-Hawthorn, J., & Veilleux, S. 2002, ApJ,
576, 745, doi: 10.1086/341861
Cecil, G., Bland-Hawthorn, J., Veilleux, S., & Filippenko,
A. V. 2001, ApJ, 555, 338, doi: 10.1086/321481
Choi, E., Naab, T., Ostriker, J. P., Johansson, P. H., &
Moster, B. P. 2014, MNRAS, 442, 440,
doi: 10.1093/mnras/stu874
Choi, E., Ostriker, J. P., Naab, T., & Johansson, P. H.
2012, ApJ, 754, 125, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/754/2/125
Cicone, C., Feruglio, C., Maiolino, R., et al. 2012, A&A,
543, A99, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201218793
Cicone, C., Maiolino, R., Sturm, E., et al. 2014, A&A, 562,
A21, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201322464

HE 0238−1904 Superbubble 9
Feruglio, C., Maiolino, R., Piconcelli, E., et al. 2010, A&A,
518, L155, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201015164
Feruglio, C., Fiore, F., Maiolino, R., et al. 2013, A&A, 549,
A51, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201219746
Flesch, E. W. 2015, PASA, 32, e010,
doi: 10.1017/pasa.2015.10
Fu, Z.-X., Sengupta, C., Sethuram, R., et al. 2021, Research
in Astronomy and Astrophysics, 21, 043,
doi: 10.1088/1674-4527/21/2/43
Gebhardt, K., Bender, R., Bower, G., et al. 2000, ApJL,
539, L13, doi: 10.1086/312840
Greene, J. E., Zakamska, N. L., Ho, L. C., & Barth, A. J.
2011, ApJ, 732, 9, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/732/1/9
Greene, J. E., Zakamska, N. L., & Smith, P. S. 2012, ApJ,
746, 86, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/746/1/86
Harrison, C. M., Alexander, D. M., Mullaney, J. R., &
Swinbank, A. M. 2014, MNRAS, 441, 3306,
doi: 10.1093/mnras/stu515
Harrison, C. M., Alexander, D. M., Swinbank, A. M., et al.

Liu, G., Zakamska, N. L., & Greene, J. E. 2014, MNRAS,
442, 1303, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stu974
Liu, G., Zakamska, N. L., Greene, J. E., Nesvadba, N.
P. H., & Liu, X. 2013a, MNRAS, 436, 2576,
doi: 10.1093/mnras/stt1755
—. 2013b, MNRAS, 430, 2327, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stt051
Lonsdale, C. J., Barthel, P. D., & Miley, G. K. 1993, ApJS,
87, 63, doi: 10.1086/191799
McCarthy, I. G., Schaye, J., Ponman, T. J., et al. 2010,
MNRAS, 406, 822, doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2010.16750.x
Miller, T. R., Arav, N., Xu, X., & Kriss, G. A. 2020,
MNRAS, 499, 1522, doi: 10.1093/mnras/staa2981
Muzahid, S., Srianand, R., Savage, B. D., et al. 2012,
MNRAS, 424, L59, doi: 10.1111/j.1745-3933.2012.01288.x
Neeleman, M., Prochaska, J. X., Ribaudo, J., et al. 2016,
ApJ, 818, 113, doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/818/2/113
Nesvadba, N. P. H., Lehnert, M. D., De Breuck, C.,
Gilbert, A. M., & van Breugel, W. 2008, A&A, 491, 407,
doi: 10.1051/0004-6361:200810346
Nesvadba, N. P. H., Lehnert, M. D., Eisenhauer, F., et al.
2006, ApJ, 650, 693, doi: 10.1086/507266
Nesvadba, N. P. H., Polletta, M., Lehnert, M. D., et al.
2011, MNRAS, 415, 2359,
doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2011.18862.x
Novak, G. S., Ostriker, J. P., & Ciotti, L. 2011, ApJ, 737,
26, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/737/1/26
Onken, C. A., Ferrarese, L., Merritt, D., et al. 2004, ApJ,
615, 645, doi: 10.1086/424655
Proga, D., Stone, J. M., & Kallman, T. R. 2000, ApJ, 543,
686, doi: 10.1086/317154